

NO. 67053-1-I

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS L. ACKLEY, RITE AID, INC. and the DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents,

v.

THE HOME DEPOT, INC.,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 OCT 18 AM 10:55

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THOMAS L. ACKLEY

GRADY B. MARTIN, WSBA #34875
WILLIAM D. HOCHBERG, WSBA #13510
RACHEL V. HAMAR, WSBA #43683

Law Office of William D. Hochberg
222 Third Avenue North
Edmonds, WA 98020
(425) 744-1220

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Mr. Ackley’s occupational disease claim with Home Depot was properly allowed.....3

B. The reopening of Mr. Ackley’s previous industrial injury claim with Rite Aid does not preclude the allowance of an occupational disease claim for employment with Home Depot for the same or similar medical conditions.....5

C. The Appellant has misinterpreted the precedents of the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals7

D. How liability should be apportioned between the two properly allowed claims is not before this Court.....12

E. Doubt regarding the interpretation of the Industrial Insurance Act must be resolved in favor of Mr. Ackley.....14

F. Mr. Ackley is entitled to reasonable attorney fees.....16

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Brand v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	16
<i>City of Bremerton v. Shreeve</i> , 55 Wn.App. 334, 777 P.2d 568 (1989).....	4
<i>Cockle v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001).....	14
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Dennis v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	3, 4, 6, 13
<i>Harbor Plywood Corp. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 48 Wn.2d 553, 295 P.2d 310 (1956).....	5
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	14
<i>Hi-Way Fuel Co. v. Estate of Allyn</i> , 128 Wn.App. 351, 115 P.3d 1031 (2005).....	16
<i>Hurwitz v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 38 Wn.2d 332, 229 P.2d 505 (1951).....	6, 8
<i>In re Donald R. Dolman</i> , Dckt. Nos. 05 11285 & 05 13293 (September 18, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>In re Kenneth Alseth</i> , BIIA Dec., 87,2937 (1989).....	15
<i>In re Leonard Roberson</i> , BIIA Dec., 89,0106 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Mary L. Wardlaw</i> , BIIA Dec., 88,2105 (1990).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re Robert D. Tracy</i> , BIIA Dec., 88,1695 (1990).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11

<i>Kallos v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 46 Wn.2d 26, 278 P.2d 393 (1955).....	4
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Weimer</i> , 95 Wn.2d 583, 628 P.2d 456 (1981).....	6
<i>McDougle v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 64 Wn.2d 640, 393 P.2d 631 (1964).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 200 Wn.2d 674, 94 P.2d 764 (1939).....	5, 7
<i>Simpson Logging Co. v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 32 Wn.2d 472, 202 P.2d 448 (1949).....	3
<i>Simpson Timber Co. v. Wentworth</i> , 96 Wn.App. 731, 981 P.2d 878 (1999).....	5
<i>Watson v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 133 Wn.App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006).....	3
<i>Wendt v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 18 Wn.App. 674, 571 P.2d 229 (1977).....	4, 8

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 51.08.100.....	12
RCW 51.08.140.....	3, 13
RCW 51.08.178.....	14
RCW 51.12.010.....	14
RCW 51.32.080.....	15
RCW 51.32.090.....	14
RCW 51.52.130.....	16

RCW 51.32.160.....	15
WAC 296-14-420.....	7
